

No. 07-1372

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Hawai‘i**

**BRIEF OF THE HAWAI‘I
CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SRI SRINIVASAN
(Counsel of Record)
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
O‘MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

BRIEF OF THE HAWAI‘I CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAI‘I PROPERLY RELIED UPON THE APOLOGY RESOLUTION IN APPLYING STATE LAW 4

 A. The Apology Resolution Settles A Century Of Debate In Both The Legislative And Executive Branches Over The Legality Of—And The United States’ Responsibility For—The Overthrow Of The Kingdom Of Hawai‘i 5

 B. The Supreme Court Of Hawai‘i Properly Relied On The Factual Findings Of The Apology Resolution In Construing The Scope Of State-Law Trust Obligations 12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE PROCESS OF RECON- CILIATION WITH THE NATIVE HAWAIIAN PEOPLE CONTIN- UES TO MOVE FORWARD.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Han v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 45 F.3d 333 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Ishida v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 1224 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Jacobs v. Barr</i> , 959 F.2d 313 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Murakami v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 232 (2002).....	14
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Housing & Community Dev. Corp. of Hawai'i</i> , 177 P.3d 884 (Haw. 2008).....	16
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	4, 5, 7, 14

STATUTES AND RESOLUTIONS

Apology Resolution, Public Law 103- 150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
Hawai'i Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....	7
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act (HHCA), Pub. L. No. 67-34, 42 Stat. 108 (1921).....	7
Hawaiian Home Lands Recovery Act, Pub. L. 104-42, Title II, 109 Stat. 357 (Nov. 2, 1995).....	18
Haw. H.R. Con. Res. No. 179.....	17
1993 Haw. Sess. L. 340.....	17
1993 Haw. Sess. L. 359.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Native Hawaiians Study Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 96-565, Title III, 94 Stat. 3321 (1980).....	8
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3 (Jan. 23, 2004).....	19
50 U.S.C. App. § 1989a	14
50 U.S.C. App. § 1989b	14
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
139 Cong. Rec. S195 (daily ed. Jan. 21, 1993).....	9
139 Cong. Rec. S14477 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1993)	11, 12, 15
139 Cong. Rec. H9627 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 1993)	11, 12, 15
146 Cong. Rec. H8146 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 2000)	19
152 Cong. Rec. S5576 (daily ed. June 7, 2006).....	20
153 Cong. Rec. H11965 (daily ed. Oct. 24, 2007)	19
H.R. 505, 110th Cong. (2007).....	19
H.R. Doc. No. 66-839 (1920).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 53-243 (1893)	6
S. 310, 110th Cong. (2007).....	19
S. Rep. No. 103-126 (1993).....	5
S. Rep. No. 104-119 (July 24, 1995)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 107-66 (Sept. 21, 2001)	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dep't of Interior & Dep't of Defense, <i>From Mauka to Makai: The River of Justice Must Flow Freely</i> (Oct. 23, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
Hawai'i Advisory Committee to the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Reconciliation at a Crossroads: The Implications of the Apology Resolution and Rice v. Cayetano for the Federal and State Programs Benefiting Native Hawaiians</i> (June 2001)	9
Native Hawaiian Study Commission, <i>Final Report to Congress on the Culture, Needs and Concerns of Native Hawaiians</i> (June 23, 1983)	6, 8
Native Hawaiian Study Commission Minority Report, <i>Claims of Conscience: A Dissenting Study of the Culture, Needs, and Concerns of Native Hawaiians</i> (1983)	8, 9
Speech of Senator Daniel K. Akaka Before AHA Hawai'i 'Oiwī (Sept. 4, 1999)	9
Statement of Presidential Candidate Sen. Barack Obama (Jan. 21, 2008)	20
Robbennolt, Jennifer K., <i>Apologies and Legal Settlement: An Empirical Examination</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 460 (2003)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

White, Brent T., <i>Say You're Sorry: Court-Ordered Apologies as a Civil Rights Remedy</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1261 (2006).....	13
